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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

AND VARIANCE 
E/S Chesapeake A venue, 465' S c/line of * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Chester Road 
(1419 Chesapeake Avenue) * OF 
15th Election District 
6th Council District BAL TIMORE COUNTY * 

Amy E. Karey * Case No. 2008-0437-SPHA 
Petitioner 

* * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owner of the property, Amy E. Karey. Special hearing 

relief was filed requesting approval of an accessory structure (garage) with a temporary second 

story living unit until such time as the principal residence is complete. The Petitioner also 

requests variance relief from Sections 1 B02.3C.l, 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a side yard of 10 feet (north and south sides), a sum of 

side yards of 20 feet, a swimming pool in the front yard I and an accessory structure (garage) 23 

feet high in lieu of the required 15 feet, 25 feet, rear yard and 15 feet respectively. The subject 

property and the requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which 

was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1 B. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of these petitions were Amy Karey, 

property owner, and her father, Joseph N. Karey, Esquire. David W. Billingsley, a registered 

land surveyor with Central Drafting and Design, Inc., who prepared the site plan, also attended 

I The subject property is rectangularly shaped with 50 feet of frontage on Chesapeake A venue and 50 feet of width 
at the bulkhead and pier on Galloway Creek. The Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual (Z.C.P.M.), Sections 
400.1 A and 400.2A, provides a determination of what constitutes the front yard on waterfront lots based on the 
orientation of the houses and accessory buildings. In most cases, as is the situation here, waterfront lots refer to the 
front of the structure as facing the water. 
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the hearing on behalf of the owner in his capacity as a land development consultant. There were 

no Protestants or other interested persons present. 

An appreciation of the properties past history and use is relevant and is briefly outlined. 

The subject property is a lot of record identified on Maryland Department of Assessments and 

Taxation Map 98 as Lot 228 of the Long Beach Estates, which was recorded in the Land Records 

of the County in 1914, well prior to the effective date of the zoning regulations. The Petitioner 

purchased this waterfront lot in 2004, which is improved with a I-story (24' wide x 60' deep) 

single-family dwelling built in 1940. The property also features a large front deck, bulkhead and 

pier which extends out into Galloway Creek. The property has public water and sewer and has 

been the Petitioner's principal residence since her date of purchase. 

The property is located on the east side of Chesapeake A venue between Chester Road 

and Coldspring Road in the Bowleys Quarters area of the County and falls within the 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA). The land use for this area of the site is Limited 

Development Area (LOA), the total site area is 0.410 acres, more or less (17,860 square feet), 

zoned D.R.3.5. As is often the case with older subdivisions, many of the lots do not meet current 

area and/or width requirements. In this regard, the subject property with its 17,860 square feet is 

only 50 feet wide. The D.RJ.5 zoning classification requires a minimum lot width of 70 feet 

and a minimum sum of side yard widths of 25 feet. Thus, it is clear that the subject property is 

undersized by today's development standards and cannot meet today's development standards. 

fl Variance relief is requested as set fOIth above to allow the redevelopment of the subject 

property with a 2-story, single-family dwelling built over a crawl space with a front yard covered 

deck and in-ground pool. The new home will be of similar dimensions (60' x 30'), however, will r 
be set back a distance of 130 feet from the bulkhead (the present home is 60 feet from the waters 

r '~ 
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edge). The pool will be no closer to the water than the existing deck (compare Petitioner' s 

Exhibits I A [existing conditions] with I B [proposed improvements D. 

Special hearing relief is requested as set forth above to approve the conversion of the 

garage and to allow the living quarters therein to be retained for use as an apartment for the 

Petitioner. Thus, upon completion of the new dwelling, the Petitioner will remove the kitchen 

and the use of the garage as living quarters shall terminate. 

Variance relief is also requested for the pool to be located in the front yard of the 

waterfront lot. In this regard, testimony indicated that this would be done in conformity with the 

impervious surface limitations of 31.25%. It will conform aesthetically to the proposed dwelling 

and neighboring properties. Petitioner presented letters of support in this regard from the 

adjacent property owners (Petitioner'S Exhibit 5) and photographic exhibits (Petitioner'S Exhibit 

4). 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the requested 

relief. In my judgment, the Petitioner has satisfied the requirements of Section 307 of the 

B.C.Z.R. and Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). The variances in this case are driven 

by the configuration and size of the lot. Moreover, this property is served by public water and 

public sewer, which has been made available in this area. Strict compliance with the regulations 

would cause a practical difficulty upon the Petitioner in that a reasonable use of the land would 

not be permitted. Finally, the neighbors are not opposed to the proposal and are satisfied with 

the temporary living arrangements in the garage which, when completed, will be attached to the 

house. Thus, 1 find that relief can be granted without detrimental impact to the adjacent 

properties. In this regard, it is noted that many other houses in the waterfront community are 

built on similarly sized lots and some feature front yard in-ground pools. However, in granting 
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the relief, I will impose conditions and remind the Petitioner that she need to comply with the 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas (CBCA) regulations enforced by the Department of 

Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM). 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public healing on these 

petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this 

;, " " day of June 2008, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of an 

accessory structure (garage) with a temporary second story living unit until such time as the 

principal residence is complete, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1 B, be and is hereby 

GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections 

IB02.3C.l, 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a 

side yard of 10 feet (north and south sides), a sum of side yards of 20 feet, a swimming pool in 

the front yard and an accessory structure (garage) 23 feet high in lieu of the required 15 feet, 25 

feet, rear yard and 15 feet respectively, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1 B, be and is 

hereby GRANTED; subject to the following restrictions: 

1. 	 The Petitioner may apply for her permits and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at her own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief 
granted herein shall be rescinded. 

2. 	 Compliance with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by 
the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management 
(DEPRM) and the Bureau of Development Plans Review (DPR) of the 
Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM) relative to the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations and all other appropriate 
environmental, floodplain and B.O.C.A. regulations relative to the protection of 
water quality, streams, wetlands and floodplains. Copies of those comments, 
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dated May 1, 2008 and March 28, 2008 respectively, have been attached hereto 
and are made a paI1 hereof. 

4. 	 The Petitioner has requested approval to permit a temporary second story living 
unit over an accessory garage until such time as the principal residence is 
completed and a use and occupancy permit received. Accordingly, the Petitioner 
pledged during the hearing that the garage living quarters is for her use and no 
other and shall terminate upon the completion of her home. At that time, the 
kitchen facility (stove) will be removed and no subsequent purchaser of the 
property shall maintain a living unit or rent as tenant space, for any reason or 
purpose, without a subsequent special hearing, which will be subject to the terms 
and conditions contained herein. 

5. 	 When applying for a permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set 
forth and address the conditions and restrictions of this Order. 

Any appeal of this decision shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Zom-ng Co1liffifssioner 
of Baltimore County 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

June 5, 2008 

WILLIAM J. WI SEMAN III 
Zoning Commissioner 

Amy E. Karey 
1419 Chesapeake Avenue 
Baltimore, Maryland 21220 

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE 
E/S Chesapeake Avenue, 465' S clline of Chester Road 
(1419 Chesapeake Avenue) 
15th Election District - 6th Council District 
Amy E. Karey - Petitioner 
Case No. 2008-0437-SPHA 

Dear Ms. Karey: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been approved with restrictions, in accordance with 
the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
infonnation on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Pennits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

~4 J~ISEMAN, III 

-... 


Zoning Commissioner 
WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
Enclosure 

c: David W. Billingsley, Central Drafting and Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, 
Edgewood, Maryland 21040 

Joseph N. Karey, Esquire, 102 Edgerton Court, Towson, MD 21286 
People's Counsel; DE~ureau of Development Plans Review; File 

County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltirnorecountyonline.info 

www.baltirnorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Special Hearioa[ 


to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at ,14-/';) Cffc..5At'EAf<.e AVcNlIc' 
which is presently zoned __-----""'D'-L8--'---"3,L.,....".SoL--__________ 

(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

SfE ATTACHED 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptea pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. '" 

INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 
owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegalOwner(s}: 

Nari1e=lype or Print 

SignaTure 

7=\Odi'ess I elephone No. Name - I ype or Print 

City State lip Code SignaTure 

Attorney For Petitioner: /4-1:) C/tlSAftAKt AYe (410) ~t7- 8t.!>/ 
Address ?Telephone No. 

MLrO MO, -ZIZZO 
Name - Type or-Vllilf City State lip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature OAViO W. IOIlllNGS~ty 

C~f\lTML DPAFTINra AND DESIGN, INC, 
Company Name 

GOI C/IMlAOOO Cr. (410) G7"-87/~
AOdress I elephone No. Address I elephone No. 

&:X3€WOOO MO. 2/040 
City State Zip Code CItY State lip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ _ ___ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ---:----.-c--r.----:c--­

REV 9115198 , _ .~~~~~ 13K.. Date 1 jt £/ O'/f 

Oate &.g -5 8~ 2 f . - . 

e, . i;S kt2 I O· _ 
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AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (GARAGE) WITH A TEMPORARY SECOND 
STORY LIVING UNIT UNTIL SUCH TIME AS PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE IS 
COMPLETE 



t C,6cA fuul 
Petition for Variance 

to the Zo~ Commissioner ofBal~~re County for the property 
Iocatedat /4/:) CI-IESA.fV..~t AVt.t{lJe 
which is presently zoned __ l)-'----'-f.2.._..::c3_~..::c5 ____________ _ 

Deed Reference:£(2_7~_9_ / _9_J_ Tax Account# /St."2350180 _ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

:SEE. ATTACHED 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

TO 16/E ?Aeot=NTED AT 1-IEA.A!NG 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance , advertising , posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Case No. &cD8> ..... Ol{-]7~ S'?lfA 

REV 8/20107 

INve do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Signature · 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

141~ CIIESAif:AXe AVt (4Jo) 6-Z7~ 51..Si 
Address • Telephone No. 

/3ALTO MO. ZIZZO 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

[}AV/./) 8lt.lfN<5Si.£Y 
Cl:.NTFAL tJf<.I..Fl1N6 At'HJ IJMIGN, !NC .. 
Name , 

601 CliA~O CT. (4/())'67/j-811~ 
Address Telephone No. 

[06t.WOOO MO 2104-0 
City State Zip Code 

Offat Ust On\'I 

E.stimated Length of liearin9 ~~==~~= 
Unavailable for liearin9 

Reviewed by (5 }'\_ 



1802.3.C.l, 400.1 AND 400.3 (BCZR) TO PERMIT A SIDE YARD OF 10 FEET, A 
SUM OF SIDE YARDS OF 20 FEET, A SWIMMING POOL IN THE FRONT YARD 
AND AN ACCESSOTY STRUCTURE (GARAGE) 23 FEET HIGH IN LIEU OF THE 
REQUIRED 15 FEET, 25 FEET, REARY ARD AND 15 FEET RESPECTIVELY. 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION 


1419 CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 


Beginning at a point on the east side of Chesapeake Avenue (40 feet wide), distant 465 

southerly from it's intersection with the center of Chester Road (30 feet wide), thence 

being all of Lot 228 as shown on the plat entitled Plan C, Long Beach Estates recorded 

among the Baltimore County Plat Records in Plat Book 4 Folio 131. 

Containing 17,860 square feet or 0.410 acre ofland, more or less. 

Being known as 1419 Chesapeake Avenue. Located in the 15TH Election District, 6TH 

Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Md. 

,. 

$,+)7 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing .. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising : 

Item Number or Case Number: ,j603- 0437- 5 £1-1 A 
Petitioner: . /tmy fl f'9 ,(Ct 

Address or Location: l-f/er t!..llCS'A ,!<JeAKG- IAvrE" 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: II- 111'( I< 11.((1; Y 

Address: 11'11 (!tlC;SA-'C5:'P!-K.fii. ;<J Vc. 
jJl9L TtJ . tU~, '(..1 -z,( D 

Telephone Number: (A--/~) ~ 77 -" f"IS ( 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

Sub Rev 
Fund Agcy Orgn Or-an Source 

I 

I 

. 
Rec 
From: <.. " f ,) ' 

For: ~ "PI 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY 

Sub 
Rev 

I , 'II: 

-'-­ 'I 

No. 

Date: --"I l /
J 

Rept BS 
Catg Acct Amount 

Total: " 

,/, ~ I /' 

I " . 

YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

X I;' 

~, I~ 
,c;-, 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

! 
I 
 '7 
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NOTICE OF ZONIND HEARIND 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold apublic hearing In Towson, Maryland on 
the property Identified herein as follows: 

C...: 12008-04a7-8PHA 
1419 Chesapeake Avenue 
Elslde of Chesapeake Avenue, 465 feet south of 
centerline of Chester Road 
15th Election OIstrlol- 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Amy E. Karay 

'plel.1 H ••rlng: for an accessory structure (garage) 

with a temporary second story living unit umlt such time 

as principal residence Is complete. Vlrllnce: tocermlt a 

side yard of 10 feel, a sum of side yards of 2 feel, a 

swimming pool In the front yard and an accessory struc­

ture (garage) 23 feet high In lieu of the required 15 feel, 

25 feet, rear yard and 15 feel respectivelY. 

Hllrlng: TuudlY. MI, 21, 2008 II 10:00 I .m. In 

Room 407, County Coum 8ulldlng, 401 BOIIIY AVI­

nUl. TOWlon 21204. 


WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County


NOTES: (1) Heatings are Handicapped Accessible; lor 
spetlal accommodations Please ConlBcl lhe Zoning Com­
miSSioner's OHloe at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information conce rning Ihe File and/or Hearing.
Contectlhe Zoning Review DtIlce al (410) 887-3391. 
JT 51660 May~3 172976 
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

,sf/sf ,20N 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of I s~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 5(/3) ,2Q9L 

);l The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

S. /AjL1 
, 

'i-v-
LEG -.L ADVERTISING 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No: jlJJ&8-- tJt/31 ~ )J 

PetitionerlDeveloper: ;JAdE 
IdiAl~SLLI 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: ? /z1
l
/oY: 

Baltimore County Department of 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of petjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at 1'-1- jq CHEsA-f't;-A-t£ AUt 

This sign(s) were posted on JIVlCW.; 102-o&: 
~th, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, . f I , 
S)/Jlor

-r-~~-+t--

(Signatur 0 sign Poster and Date) 
Martm Ogle 
Sign Poster 

16 Salix Court 
Address 

Balto. Md 21220 
(443-629 3411) 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
ARril 4, 2008 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Perm tiS and 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Managem ent 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008·0437·SPHA 
1419 Chesapeake Avenue 
E/side of Chesapeake Avenue, 465 feet south of centerline of Chester Road 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Amy E. Karey 

Special Hearing for an accessory structure (garage) with a temporary second story living unit 
until such time as principal residence is complete. Variance to permit a side yard of 10 feet, a 
sum of side yards of 20 feet , a swimming pool in the front yard and an accessory structure 
(garage) 23 feet high in lieu of the required 15 feet, 25 feet, rear yard and 15 feet respectively . 

Hearing: Tuesday, May 27,2008 at 10:00 a.m . in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 

uYd ~tou> 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Amy Karey, 1719 Chesapeake Avenue, Baltimore 21220 
David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, 601 Charwood Ct., Edgewood 21040 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED peSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MAY 12,2008. 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Ortice Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue. Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3 39 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 


wwwbaltimorecountymd.gov 


http:wwwbaltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, May 13, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Amy Karey 410-627-8151 
1419 Chesapeake Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21220 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0437-SPHA 
1419 Chesapeake Avenue 
E/side of Chesapeake Avenue, 465 feet south of centerline of Chester Road 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Amy E. Karey 

Special Hearing for an accessory structure (garage) with a temporary second story living unit 
until such time as principal residence is complete. Variance to permit a side yard of 10 feet, a 
sum of side yards of 20 feet, a swimming pool in the front yard and an accessory structure 
(garage) 23 feet high in lieu of the required 15 feet, 25 feet, rear yard and 15 feet respectively. 

Hearing: Tuesday, May 27,2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
40~Ver:lUe, Towson 21204 

..: I' .... __ 	 !-­

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR SALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAM ES T SMI TH , JR . 	 TI MOT HY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Exec utive DeparlmMa)JP2~ ii2G{JB 

Development Managemenl Amy E. Karey 

1419 Chesapeake Ave. 

Baltimore , MD 21220 


Dear Amy E. Karey 

RE: Case Number:2008-0437-SPHA , Address: 1419 Chesapeake Ave. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 

Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 19, 

2008 . This letter is not an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 


The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) , which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies , has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

r~ ~ ... 
~, \ . ' 

W ."Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
David W. Billingsley: Central Drafting and Design Inc., 601 Charwood Ct., Edgewood, 
MD 21040 

Zoni ng Review I Coun ty Office Buil d ing 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, M ary land 21204 I Phone 41 0-887 -339 1 I Fax 4 10-88 7-3048 


w w w.ba ir illlorecoun ry md .gov 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

1m lI:©lI:~WlI:i 
1lll M~:i 0 <2 2008 IDJ 

BY: •••-.-•••__ ••••••.-­

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination:rvJ1,; 

DATE: MAY 1,2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #08-437-SPHA 
Address 1419 Chesapeake Avenue 

(Karey Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 24, 2008 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

____- Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development ofthis property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

~	Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
The property is in a Limited Development Area (LDA) and Buffer Management Area (BMA) of the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Impervious surfaces are limited to 31.25%. Any impervious surface within 
the IOO-foot buffer must meet all BMA provisions and will require mitigation or fee-in-Iieu. In addition, 
the 15% afforestation requirement must be met. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger 	 Date: April 24, 2008 

S:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\ZAC 08-437-SPHA 1419 Chesapeake Ave.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department ofPermits & Development 
Management 

DATE: March 28, 2008 

FROM: Dennis A. KennOttdy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 31 , 2008 
Item No. 08-437 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following cornment(s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County 
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN :clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 08-437-03282008.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 17, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

~ ~(Q]~~W~1ffi 

lID. APR 2 3 2008 Jill 
BY: ___________________ _ 

SUBJECT: 8-437 ­ Special Hearing and Variance 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request for special hearing or to permit an 
accessory structure (garage) with a height of 23 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet 
and to permit a swimming pool in the front yard provided the following conditions are met: 

1. 	 The accessory structure shall only use the second story of the garage as a temporary living 
unit until such time as the principal residence is complete. Once the petitioner occupies 
the principal structure the subject garage shall not be used as a living unit or be a for rent 
space. This condition applies to current and any future occupants of the subject property. 

2. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Laurie Hay at 410­
887-3480. 

Prepared by 

AFKlLL: eM 

W:IDEVREVlZAC\8-4J7.doc 
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s 
Martin O' Malley, GO"ernor John D. Porcari, Sec/'elw}" 


Anthony G. Brown , Lt. GO l'ernOI' Nei l 1. Pedersen, Admillistmtor 
~E}~!!1ghway 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: M.~t+ l4\ZOtl~ 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. e-~~7-~'P'-\t 
14 \ ~ C~e.~'V:['A~e."'~E­
KA~'( ~()Vte.n..T'( 

5-viCL\ .... \.. t\~~4. 
VA-tZ.\A:..., £..l;.... 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No .6-,A~7-~~ 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

SDF/MB 

__ ASteven D. Foster, Ch ief 
y,1J-t Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

My telephone numberlto ll -rree number is ____________ 

Marylalld Re/a!' Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech . 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address. 707 North Ca lve rt Street . BJitimore, Maryla nd 21202 . Phone: 410 .545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 
'" 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE* 

AND VARIANCE 

1419 Chesapeake A venue; EIS Chesapeake * ZONING COMMISSIONER 

A venue, 465' S c/line Chester Road 

15th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts FOR
* 
Legal Owner(s): Amy E. Karey 


Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 


08-437-SPHA* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearancf' of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. 

~ r11(\Y ~\Yhwv,(2~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

RECEIVED ~DU S . Lle.tyJ(jri~) 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24th day of March, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc, 601 

Charwood Court, Edgewood, MD 21040, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

rJ:e\oo.dY]D.)L dlvnfN/2lha~
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



--------

, CASE NAME I+lq OI6Sft-~E~~'£ AVe. 

PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER ~OO8 0+"37 SFHA 
DATE .s/7., 7/0g 

oJ 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 
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res,ults Page 1 of 1e -Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 

• Real Property Data Search (2007 vw4 ,3) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1522350180 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: KAREY AMY E Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 1419 CHESAPEAKE AVE Deed Reference: 1) /20760/ 97 
BALTIMORE MD 21220-4319 2) 

Location 8t Structure Information 1 
Premises Address Legal Description 
1419 CHESAPEAKE AVE .4247 

1419 CHEASPEAKE AVE ES 
WATERFRONT LONG BEACH ESTATES 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: C 
98 4 203 228 3 Plat Ref: 4/ 131 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1940 1,296 SF 18,500.00 SF 34 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 NO STANDARD UNIT FRAME 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2006 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 138,620 323,620 

Improvements: 66,760 159,930 
Total: 205,380 483,550 390,826 483,550 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: WILKINS ASSET MANAGEMENT INC Date: 09/29/2004 Price: $165,000 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /20760/ 97 Deed2: 

Seller: SEWARD RAYMOND R Date: 01/12/2002 Price: $329,900 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /15968/ 617 Deed2: 

Seller: VIEL AUGUSTA E Date: 07/30/1991 Price: $126,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /8869/ 189 Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 0 0 
State 000 0 0 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewri teldetails .aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &Accou... 05/23/08 

http://sdatcert3
http:18,500.00


Page 1 of 1eMy Neighborhood: Zoning - Me Output 

# '-{J7 
http://bamaps1.baltimorecountymd.gov larcims j'ath/bcgims?ServiceName=Zoning2&Clien... 311 12008 

http:baltimorecountymd.gov
http://bamaps
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Case No.: ~Qt!J8-(!)437 - S'P/~A 1'119 (!d5~4-k jJtJE 

Exhibit Sheet 


PetitionerlDeveloper Protestant· 


No. 1 1/ A SIT'€. fLAAl - ~)C/~T;N6. 

/8 Silr. /ik~ -~/hseo /~v~ 
No. 2 

No.3 

No.4 

No.5 

No.6 

No.7 

No.8 

No.9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 

5D AT DA-tA Slfm 
~a.~ lA(:Itt!., i%tHllC! 

~~t;;~ - <g1111~
1'1+01--0 1

$ - ~c,:tIV. 
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MMaryland Department of Asseuments and Taxa'tion Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw6 .3) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1522350180 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: KAREY AMY E Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 1419 CHESAPEAKE AVE Deed Reference: 1) /20760/ 97 
BALTIMORE MD 21220-4319 2)c - - -Locatio~ & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
1419 CHESAPEAKE AVE .4247 

1419 CHEASPEAKE AVE ES 
WATERFRONT LONG BEACH ESTATES 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: C 
% 4 ~3 n8 3 Plat Ref: 4/ 131 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1940 1,296 SF 18,500,00 SF 34 

stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 NO STANDARD UNIT FRAME 

Value Information 
... 
" 

Base Value Value Phase-In Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2006 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 138,620 323,620 

Improvements: 66/760 159,930 
Total: 205,380 483,550 390,826 483,550 

Preferential Land: o o o o 
-- - --- . _-- ­

Transfer Information 

Seller: WILKINS ASSET MANAGEMENT INC Date: 09/29/2004 Price: $165,000 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /20760/ 97 Deed2: 

Seller: SEWARD RAYMOND R Date: 01/12/2002 Price: $329,900 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /15968/ 617 Deed2: 

Seller: VIEL AUGUSTA E Date: 07/30/1991 Price: $126,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 8869/ 189 Deed2: 

Exemption Information -I 
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 0 0 
State 000 0 0 
Municipal 000 0 0 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 2 

http://sdatcert3 ,resiusa.org/rp Jewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber= 15 1522350180 &Co. .. 2/5/2008 

http://sdatcert3
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TO: ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

RE: PROPERTY OF AMY E. KAREY 

1419 CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 


WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, HAVE REVIEWED THE SITE PLAN TO ACCOMPANY THE 
PETITION FOR VARIANCES AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR THE REFERENCED 
PROPERTY AND HAVE NO OBJECTION TO THE GRANTING OF SAME. 

~~L ~~o~ 


4(~~ JdVIAi ~ ~A-U~ 
ILLIAM H. BURSEY, J . DONNA' c. BURS ~I 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 5 
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Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search ~~w Search 

District - 15Account Number - 1522350180 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web 

site at www.mdo.state.md.us/tax 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _ rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 15+ 15223 ... OS/23/08 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp
www.mdo.state.md.us/tax
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-LOCATfOH FLAN 
SC".s..L.E. : /": 1000 

\ ~'" 
\\ 1,L 

I
'­ I 

OWNER 
AMYE.KAREY 

1419 CHESAPEAKE A VENUE 
BAL TO., MD. 21220 

DEED REF.: L.20760 F.97 
PROP. NO. 1522350180 

PHOTO-S 
PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR 

"'i 
[\ 

VARIANCES AND SPECIAL HEARING 
PETITIONER'S 1419 CHESAPEAKE AVENUE CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC. 

4 LOT 228 LONG BEACH ESTATES PB 4 F 131601 CHARWOOD COURT EXHIBIT NO. 

EDGEWOOD, MD 21040 ELECTION DISTRICT 15C6 BAL TO. CO., MD 
(410) 679,-8719 SCALE: 1 INCH =30 FEET FEBRUARY 29, 2008 - - ----=-­
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CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC. 

601 CHARWOOD COURT 

EDGEWOOD, MD 21040 


(410) 679-8719 


NOTES 

t . ZONING .. ... DR 3.5 (MAP NO. 098Bl) 
2. AREA ..... 17,860 S.F. = 0.410 ACRE 
3. NO PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY OR VIOLATIONS KNOWN 
4. SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL 

AREA AND 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE A 
5. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER IS EX1STING 
6. TO THE PREP ARERS KNOWLEDGE, NO UNDERGROUND 

STORAGE TANKS EXIST 
7. THE PRE PARER HAS CONFIRMED THAT THIS PROPERTY HAS 

REMAINED !NTACT SINCE AT LEAST 1948 AND NOT COMBINED 
WITH ANY OTHER PROPERTY SINCE TIIAT TIME. 

LOCA TiO L/-\ JI 

SCALE: I " :: I O· 

OWNER 
AMYE.KAREY 

1419 CHESAPEAKE AVENUE PETITIONER'S 
BAL TO., MD. 21220 

IA DEED REF.: L.20760 F.97 EXHIBIT NO. 
PROP. NO. 1522350180 

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR 

VARIANCES AND SPECIAL HEARING 


1419 CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

LOT 228 LONG BEACH ESTATES PB 4 F 131 


ELECTION DISTRICT 15C6 BAL TO. CO., MD 

SCALE: 1 INCH = 30 FEET FEBRUARY 29, 2008 
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OWNER 

AMY E. KAREY 


1419 CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 


PETITIONER'S BALTO., MD. 21220NOTES 
DEED REF.: L.20760 F.97 

EXHIBIT NO. PROP. NO. 1522350180 1. ZONING.....DR 3.5 (MAP NO. 098B1) 113 
2. AREA ... .. 17,860 S.F. = 0.410 ACRE 
3. NO PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY OR VIOLATIONS KNOWN\ 't1J­
4. SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR 

AREA AND 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE A '=i 
(\\ 5. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER IS EXiSTING VARIANCES AND SPECIAL HEARING 

6. TO THE PREP ARERS KNOWLEDGE, NO UNDERGROUND CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC. 1419 CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
STORAGE TANKS EXIST 

601 CHARWOOD COURT LOT 228 LONG BEACH ESTATES PB 4 F 1317. THE PREPARER HAS CONFIRMED THAT THIS PROPERTY HAS 

EDGEWOOD, MD 21040 
 REMAINED !NTACT SINCE AT LEAST 1948 AND NOT COMBlNED ELECTION DISTRICT 15C6 BALTO. CO., MD 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________~ ft ~P(410) 679,-8719 WITH ANY OTHER PROPERTY SINCE THAT TIME. ' SCALE: 1 INCH = 30 FEET FEBRUARY 29, 2008 
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